
NO. 09-4596

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

REALCOMP II, LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

RICHARD A. FEINSTEIN
Director

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

**PEGGY BAYER FEMENELLA
JOEL CHRISTIE**
Attorneys

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

BUREAU OF COMPETITION

IMAD D. ABYAD
Attorney

APRIL 5, 2010

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20580
(202) 326-2375**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	3
A. <i>Realcomp and the Traditional Business Model</i>	3
B. <i>The Significance of the Internet and Realcomp’s Approved Websites.</i>	5
C. <i>Unbundled Brokerage Services and the New Pricing Structure</i>	7
D. <i>The Price Pressure Exerted by Limited Service Brokerages.</i>	9
E. <i>The Realcomp Policies</i>	10
F. <i>The Relevant Product and Geographic Markets and Realcomp’s Market Power.</i>	12
G. <i>The Proceedings Below</i>	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Cont’d

Page

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 17

ARGUMENT..... 20

I. REALCOMP’S CONDUCT – WHICH IMPEDES
LOW-COST, UNBUNDLED BROKERAGE
SERVICES – IS ANTICOMPETITIVE UNDER ANY
VARIATION OF THE RULE OF REASON..... 20

A. Realcomp’s Conduct Should Be Evaluated Under
A Flexible Rule of Reason Framework.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page

Arkansas v. Oklahoma,
503 U.S. 91 (1992). 16

Bates v. State Bar of Arizona,
433 U.S. 350 (1977). 32

Bhan v. NME Hosps., Inc 86.9630 U.S. 8000 (TD(U)Tj13.5600 0.0000 TD(.)0 TD(ona)Tj20.8

Ena,

Ena

CASES (Cont'd)

Page

Craftsman Limousine, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
491 F.3d 380 (8th Cir. 2007)... 35, 36, 37

Denny's Marina, Inc. v. Renfro Productions, Inc.,
8 F.3d 1217 (7th Cir. 1993)... 28, 34

Detroit Auto Dealers Ass'n, In re,
111 F.T.C. 417 (1989), *aff'd*,
955 F.2d 457 (6th Cir. 1992)... 14, 15, 17, 28, 29

Expert Masonry, Inc. v. Boone County, Kentucky,
440 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2006)... 35

Flegel v. Christian Hospital, NE-NW,
4 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 1993)... 24, 54

FTC v. Algoma Lumber Co.,
291 U.S. 67 (1934)... 15

FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986).

CASES (Cont'd)

Page

Levine v. Central Florida Medical Affiliates, Inc.,
72 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 37

Madison Square Garden, L.P. v. Nat'l Hockey League,
270 Fed. Appx. 56 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 35

Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.,
542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008). 31, 32, 33, 34, 35

Marin County Bd. of Realtors v. Palsson,
549 P.2d 833 (Cal. 1976). 38, 53

Morales v. Trans World Airlines,
504 U.S. 374 (1992). 32

Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma,
468 U.S. 85 (1984). 21, 30, 34, 59

Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States
Morales v. Trans World AiTjUIS64370 (1000).T

Nedr.T xEnS21erldh Pj1 1.6400

s,.

CASES (Cont'd)

Page

United States v. Visa USA Inc.,
344 F.3d

MISCELLANEOUS (Cont'd)

Page

Phillip E. Areeda, ANTITRUST LAW (1986).	23
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2003).	54
Federal Trade Commission and U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> (April 2000).	32, 55
Peter Kennedy, A GUIDE TO ECONOMETRICS (3d ed. 1992).	50
